

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

WILLIAM GILMAN,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,

**No. 11 Civ 5843 (JPO)
ECF Case**

v.

**ELIOT SPITZER and THE SLATE GROUP,
LLC,**

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

Defendants/Counterclaimants.

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO DISMISS DEFENDANTS' COUNTERCLAIM**

OF COUNSEL:

Eric Lieberman
James A. McLaughlin
THE WASHINGTON POST COMPANY
1150 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20071-7301
Telephone: (202) 334-6000
Facsimile: (202) 334-5075
mclaughlinj@washpost.com
liebermane@washpost.com

Lee Levine, *pro hac vice*
Jay Ward Brown, Bar No. JB-4376
Katharine Larsen, Bar No. KL-6153
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP
1050 Seventeenth Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 508-1100
Facsimile: (202) 861-9888
llevine@lskslaw.com
jbrown@lskslaw.com
klarsen@lskslaw.com

Counsel for Defendants/Counterclaimants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

RELEVANT FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE TERMS OF THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE ARE PLAIN AND
 UNAMBIGUOUS, AND DEFENDANTS’ PLEADING OBLIGATION
 IS STRAIGHTFORWARD 7

 II. THE COUNTERCLAIM ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THAT
 MR. GILMAN IS A “PUBLIC PERMITTEE” 10

 III. THE COUNTERCLAIM ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THAT
 MR. GILMAN’S DEFAMATION CLAIM IS MATERIALLY RELATED
 TO DEFENDANTS’ EFFORTS TO COMMENT ON OR TO
 CHALLENGE OR OPPOSE HIS CONTINUED LICENSURE 13

 IV. THE COUNTERCLAIM ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THAT
 MR. GILMAN’S DEFAMATION CLAIM LACKS MERIT 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>600 W. 115th St. Corp. v. Von Gutfeld</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 130 (1992).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	22
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	22
<i>Bridge Capital v. Ernst</i> , 877 N.Y.S.2d 51 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2009).....	21
<i>Chandok v. Klessig</i> , 632 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Cowen & Co. v. Tecnoconsult Holdings</i> , No. 96 CIV. 3748 (BSJ), 1996 WL 391884 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 1996).....	13
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 2 Misc.3d 1007(A), 784 N.Y.S.2d 920 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guerrero v. Carva</i> , 779 N.Y.S.2d 12 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2004).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Harfenes v. Sea Gate Assoc., Inc.</i> , 647 N.Y.S.2d 329 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Erie County Agric. Soc’y v. Cluchey</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 194 (1976).....	20
<i>Kesselman v. The Rawlings Co., LLC</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 604 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	2
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Pharm. Mfrs., Inc. v. Ayerst Labs</i> , 850 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Operating Local 649 Annuity Trust Fund v. Smith Barney Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> , 595 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>OSJ, Inc. v. Work</i> , 691 N.Y.S.2d 302 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Madison Cty. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 710 N.Y.S.2d 666 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 2000).....	20

<i>Piazza v. Fla. Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 669 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	2
<i>Plummer v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 819 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Rolon v. Henneman</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 532 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 517 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Sprint Spectrum LP v. Conn. Sitting Council</i> , 274 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Street Beat Sportswear, Inc. v. Nat'l Mobilization Against Sweatshops</i> , 698 N.Y.S.2d 820 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1999)	11, 17

STATUTES

735 Ill. Comp. Stat.....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	23
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 16-63-501 to 508.....	12
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §§ 425.16 to 425.18	12
D.C. Code § 18-5501 to 5505	12
La. Code Civ. Proc. Ann. art. 971	12
N.Y. Civ. Rts. Law § 70-a	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Civ. Rts. Law § 76-a	<i>passim</i>
Or. Rev. Stat. § 31.150	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Edward W. McBride Jr., Note, *The Empire State SLAPPS Back: New York's Legislative Response to SLAPP Suits*, 17 Vt. L. Rev. 925, 952-53 (Spring 1993) 18

Marnie Stetson, Note, *Reforming SLAPP Reform: New York's Anti SLAPP Statute*, 70 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1324, 1355 (Dec. 1995) 18
